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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
 

BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 
 

REGION 13 – SUBREGION 30 
 

SUNBELT RENTALS, INC. 
 

and 
 
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING 
ENGINEERS LOCAL 139, AFL-CIO 

 
 

Case Nos: 18-CA-236643  
and 18-CA-238989 

 
MOTION TO CONTINUE HEARING 

 
Pursuant to Section 102.16 of the Board’s Rules and Regulations, Sunbelt Rentals Inc. 

(“Sunbelt”), by and through counsel, respectfully files this Motion to Continue the Hearing in 

this matter, currently scheduled for September 23, 2019, to the week of October 7, 2019. 

On June 19, 2019, this matter was consolidated and set for hearing on August 19, 2019.  

On or about July 30, 2019, the undersigned was contacted by Tyler J. Wiese, Attorney for the 

National Labor Relations Board, Region 18, regarding continuing the hearing.  The undersigned 

informed Mr. Wiese of its existing conflicts from September 16, 2019 through October 3, 2019.  

However, on August 2, 2019, this matter was set for hearing on September 23, 2019.  In light of 

the preexisting conflicts with the undersigned’s schedule, Sunbelt hereby requests a two (2) week 

continuance of the hearing to the week of October 7, 2019. 
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Dated: August 5, 2019 

      SMITH, GAMBRELL & RUSSELL, LLP. 
 
      By:   /s/ Patricia J. Hill    

Patricia J. Hill, Florida Bar No. 0091324 
Yash B. Dave, Florida Bar No. 0068573 
Ian M. Jones, Florida Bar No. 0121557 
50 N. Laura Street, Suite 2600 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 
Telephone: (904) 598-6100 
Facsimile: (904) 598-6240 
E-mail: pjhill@sgrlaw.com 
E-mail: ydave@sgrlaw.com 
E-mail: ijones@sgrlaw.com 
Secondary E-mail: mlewis@sgrlaw.com 

      Attorneys for Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on August 5, 2019, I electronically filed the foregoing with the 

NLRB and served the same on the following attorneys and the NLRB via e-mail and on Mr. 

McGowan via U.S. Mail:  

Patrick N. Ryan, Esq. 
Email: pryan@baumsigman.com 
Brian C. Hlavin, Esq. 
Email: bhlavin@baumsigman.com 
Pasquale A. Fioretto, Esq. 
Email: pfioretto@baumsigman.com 
Baum, Sigman, Auerbach & Neuman, Ltd. 
200 W. Adams Street, Suite 2200 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
Attorneys for I.U.O.E., Local 139 

Tyler J. Wiese, Attorney 
National Labor Relations Board, Region 18 
212 3rd Ave South, Suite 200 
Minneapolis, MN 55401 
Email: tyler.wiese@nlrb.gov 

Benjamin Mandelman , Officer in Charge 
National Labor Relations Board 
Subregion 30 
310 West Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 450W 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin  53203-2246 
E-mail:  Benjamin.Mandelman@nlrb.gov 

Jennifer A. Hadsall, Regional Director 
National Labor Relations Board, Region 18 
Federal Office Building 
212 Third Avenue South, Suite 200 
Minneapolis, Minnesota  55401-2657 
E-mail:  Jennifer.Hadsall@nlrb.gov 

Jessica Gibson, Field Examiner 
National Labor Relations Board 
Subregion 30 
310 West Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 450W 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin  53203-2246 
E-mail:  Jessica.gibson@nlrb.gov 

Terrance E. McGowan 
International Union of Operating Engineers, 
Local 139, AFL-CIO 
PO Box 130 
N27W23233 Roundy Drive 
Pewaukee, Wisconsin 53072-4069 

 
 
         /s/ Patricia J. Hill    

Attorney 
 


